

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC 18-67

CITIZENS FOR STRONG
SCHOOLS, INC.; et al.,

Petitioners,

L.T. Case Nos. 1D16-2862;
1D10-6285; 09-CA-4534

vs.

FLORIDA STATE BOARD
OF EDUCATION; et al.,

Respondents,

and

CELESTE JOHNSON; et al.,

Intervenors/Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

INTERVENORS/RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

Ari Bargil (FL Bar No. 71454)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 721-1600
Fax: (305) 721-1601
Email: abargil@ij.org

Timothy D. Keller (AZ Bar No. 019844)*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 South Mill Avenue, Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
Tel: (480) 557-8300
Fax: (480) 557-8305
Email: tkeller@ij.org
*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Counsel for Intervenors/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	3
I. The Second Amended Complaint.....	3
II. The Intervenor-Parents.....	6
III. The Trial Court Proceedings.....	7
A. Petitioners’ Motion For Partial Summary Judgment.....	7
B. Intervenor-Parents’ Motion For Partial Judgment On The Pleadings.....	8
C. Trial Evidence Concerning The McKay And FTC Programs.....	8
IV. The First DCA Proceedings.....	10
V. The Petition For Discretionary Review.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Constitutionality Of The McKay And FTC Programs Are Not Before This Court.....	13
A. Petitioners Are Jurisdictionally Barred From Arguing That The McKay and FTC Programs Are Unconstitutional.....	14
B. Petitioners Have Twice Abandoned Their FTC Arguments.....	15
1. Petitioners Waived Their Standing Argument In This Court By Not Presenting It To The First DCA.....	16

2. Petitioners Abandoned All FTC-Related Claims By Omitting Any Mention Of The Program From Their Jurisdictional Brief.....	18
II. Petitioners Lack Standing To Challenge The Constitutionality Of The FTC Program.....	19
A. Petitioners Lack Special-Injury Standing.....	20
B. Petitioners Lack Taxpayer Standing.....	22
1. Article IX, Section 1(a) Limits The Legislature’s Spending Power, Not Its Taxing Power.....	23
2. The FTC Program Does Not Implicate The State’s Spending Power Because It Is Funded With Private, Not Public Funds.....	24
III. The McKay Program Does Not Undermine The Legislature’s Ability To Make Adequate Provision For The Public-School System.....	29
A. The McKay Program Is Constitutionally Permissible Under <i>Bush v. Holmes</i>	30
B. The McKay Program Benefits Florida’s Public-School System.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acquisition Corp. of Am. v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 543 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	15
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	21, 24
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	21
<i>Bank of Am., Nat’l Ass’n v. Asbury</i> , 165 So. 3d 808 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	14
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 767 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	4
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991).....	26
<i>Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Miami v. Steckloff</i> , 111 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1959).....	19
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997).....	18
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	22
<i>Dep’t. of Admin. v. Horne</i> , 269 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1972).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990).....	16
<i>Duncan v. New Hampshire</i> , 102 A.3d 913 (N.H. 2014).....	22
<i>Gaddy v. Ga. Dep’t. of Rev.</i> , 802 S.E. 2d 225 (Ga. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffith v. Bower</i> , 747 N.E.2d 423 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001).....	25, 27
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	34

<i>Haridopolos v. Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc.</i> , 103 So. 3d 140 (Fla. 2012).....	3
<i>Hart Props., Inc. v. Slack</i> , 159 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1963).....	14
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge No. 14-488 Re: Shepherd</i> , 217 So. 3d 71 (Fla. 2017).....	16
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Magee v. Boyd</i> , 175 So. 3d 79 (Ala. 2015).....	25
<i>Manzara v. Missouri</i> , 343 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. 2011).....	25
<i>Mapoles v. Mapoles</i> , 332 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976).....	15
<i>Mayo v. Allen</i> , 973 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	15
<i>McCall v. Scott</i> , 199 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Publiker Indus., Inc.</i> , 457 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1984).....	19, 20
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 215 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 2015).....	17
<i>Olson v. Minnesota</i> , 742 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	25
<i>Op. of the Justices</i> , 514 N.E.2d 353 (Mass. 1987).....	26
<i>Ransom v. Fernandina Beach Chamber of Commerce</i> , 752 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	15
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	32
<i>Rickman v. Whitehurst</i> , 74 So. 205 (Fla. 1917).....	19, 20
<i>Scavella v. Sch. Bd. of Dade Cty.</i> , 363 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 1978).....	31, 32
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006).....	16

<i>State Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Duncan</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 289 (2008).....	25
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass’n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005).....	17
<i>Tax Equity All. for Mass., Inc. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 401 Mass. 310 (Mass. 1987).....	25
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985).....	17
<i>Toney v. Bower</i> , 744 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001).....	25, 27

Constitutional Provisions

Art. IX, § 1(a), Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------------	---------------

Statutes

§ 1002.39, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	1
§ 1002.395, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	34

Other Authorities

Br. of Amici Curiae Coal. Of McKay Scholarship Schs.; Fla. Ass’n of Acad. Nonpublic Schs.; Fla. Council of Indep. Schs.; Fla. Ass’n of Christian Colls. & Schs.; the Child Dev. Educ. All.; Redemptive Life Acad.; Leah Ashley Cousart; Ed & Carmen Delgado; Martha Parker; and Micelle Emery in Supp. of Appellants Gov. John Ellis (“Jeb”) Bush, Charles J. Crist, Brenda McShane, et. Al., 2005 WL 7860287.....	31
Florida Tax Credit Scholarship Program, February 2018 Quarterly Report, 1, available at http://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/7558/urlt/FTC-Feb-2018-Q-Report.pdf	5

John M. McKay Scholarship Program, February 2018 Quarterly Report,
3, available at <http://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/7559/urlt/McKay-February-2018-Quarterly-Report.pdf>.....4

Mayes, T.A., and P.A. Zirkel, *Special Education Tuition Reimbursement Claims*, Remedial and Special Education 22, no. 6, 350–58 (2001).....34

Step Up for Students, Florida Tax Credit Scholarship Fact Sheet,
March 2018, available at <https://www.stepupforstudents.org/wp-content/uploads/18.3.1-FTC-Fact-Sheet-.pdf>.....5
